Rule 2.33

Form 2.17B

? |
The Insolvency Act 1986 - 1 B |
|

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Atraverda Limited

Company number

02652922

In the
High Court of Justice

Court case number
9588 of 2012

(full name of court)

(&) Insert full "We (a)
name(s) and Alan Peter Whalley Susan Rosemary Staunton
address(es) of James Cowper LLP James Cowper LLP
administrator(s) Latimer House Latimer House

5 Cumberland Place 5 Cumberland Place

Southampton Southampton

S015 2BH S0O15 2BH
“Delete as attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} 13 February 2013

Signed

’g&:(&%

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated

13 February 2013

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the

Alan Peter Whalley
James Cowper LLP
Latimer House

5 Cumberland Place

form Southampton
S015 2BH
The contact information that you give
Wikl - - S'- ¢~ reeaarshars of the 023 8022 1222
p DX Number DX Exchange
] when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A226XZQY*
A35 14/02/2013 #96

COMPANIES HOUSE -




Atraverda Limited
IN ADMINISTRATION

Statement to Creditors pursuant to
Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
and
Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

12 February 2013

Alan Peter Whalley & Susan Rosemary Staunton of
James Cowper LLP
Latimer House
5 Cumberland Place
Southampton
S015 2BH




Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section

1 Introduction 1
2 Events leading up to the Appointment of the Administrators

3 Statutory Information and Statement of Affairs

4 Achieving the Purpose of the Administration

5 Management of the Company's affars following the Appomntment of the

Administrators

6 Proposals to achieve the Objective of the Administration
7 Investigation into the Conduct of the Directors

8 Creditors’ Claims

9 Creditors' Committee

10 Prescribed Part

11 EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

12 Administrators’ Remuneration

13 Creditors’ Meeting

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix D
Appendix E
Appendix F

Appendix G

Summary of Statutory Information

Statement of Estimated Financial Position

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

Creditors’ Entitlement to Vote — Rule 2 38

A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees i
Enquiry into Company !nsolvency ‘

Proof of Debt Form

Page 2 of 20




Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

Atraverda Limited in administration
Registered Number. 02652922

Registered office: Formerly situated at Unit A and B, Roseheyworth Business Park, Abertillery,
Blaenau Gwent, NP13 1SX

In the High Court of Justice Number 9588 of 2012

1

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

INTRODUCTION

Alan Peter Whalley and Susan Rosemary Staunion were appomited as joint admiistrators of
Atraverda Limited ("the Company”) on 20 December 2012 in the High Court of Justice The
appointment was made following an application filed by the directors of the Company

In accordance with Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, we now set
out the Jjoint administrators' proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration and for
the conduct of the admunistration

This report and Appendix A contains the information required by Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE AMINISTRATORS

The Company was mcorporated on 10 October 1991 The Company engaged In research
and development of lead-acid battery technology utiising patented technology to improve the
efficiency and performance of conventional lead-acid batteries  Throughout its lIife the
Company raised c£20m of investment to develop a bi-polar lead acid battery

More recently the Company was financed through three main funding rounds which raised a
total of £4 157m plus interest by way of secured loan notes The first round of £3m was
raised 0 August 2011 with a further £1 157m in 2012 over July 2012 and September 2012
rounds The investors secured their iInvesiment by means of three fixed and floating charges
dated 4 October 2011, 2 July 2012, and 29 September 2012 respectively over which Finance
Wales acted as the Secunty Trustee The order of priority 1s set out In various agreements
between the investors made at the time of each funding round Broadly, the prionty attaches
to the most recent funding rounds

In order to provide investment to scale up production io commercial levels to take advantage
of the potential of the technology the Company sought an additional investment of c£10m
throughout 2012 A European fund was prepared to invest, however, to this it needed to
conciude a funding round of its own which, in November 2012, it reported to the Company that
it had been unable to do  Without the expected investment, the Company suspended battery
production

Following an unsuccessful attempt to secure short term rescue funding elsewhere, the board
sought professional advice from Eversheds LLP - the Company solicitors, and James Cowper
LLP and embarked on a consultation with the staff about the possibility that 1t would need to
implement redundancies At a meeting on 18th December 2012 the staff voted unanimously
by a show of hands to waive ther nghts to a full 30 day consultatron on the grounds that the
Company did not have any realistic alternative other than to make redundancies on the
grounds that there was no immediate prospect of resuming production or the means to pay
salanes for the duration of the consultation period

After a discussion about the options avaiable to the company, instructions were 1ssued to
James Cowper LLP to place the company into admiristration A notice of intention to appoint
administrators was filed at the high court on 17 December 2012 and, on obtaiming consent
from the qualfying floating charge holder - Finance Wales, the joint administrators were duly
appointed on 20 December 2012

Page 3 of 20




31

32

41

42

43

44

Atraverda Limited in Administratton
12 February 2013

STATUTORY INFORMATION AND STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

We set out as Appendix A a summary of the Statutory Information which includes a record of
the names of the company directors and company secretary together with detals of
shareholdings

We set out as Appendix B a summary of the financial position of the Company at
admirustration together with a list of the company's creditors including therr names, address
and details of their debts, including any secunty held The joint adminisirators dispensed with
the requirement for the directors to submit a statement of affars A statement of affairs has
not been submitted in accordance with paragraph 48 (2){(a) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1986

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 provides thal an admistrator of a
company must perform his functions with the objective of -

a) Rescuing the company as a going concern, or

b) Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be hkely if
the company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

c) Reahsing property in order to make a distribution to one or more of the secured or
preferential creditors

An administrator should perform his functions in the interest of the company's creditors as a
whole and with the objective specified in subparagraph (1)(a) above unless he thinks erther -

a) That it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve the objective, or

b) That the objective specified in paragraph (1)(b) would achieve a betler result for the
company's creditors as a whole -

The administrator may perform tus functions with the objective specified in subparagraph
(1){c} only If -

a) He thinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives
specified in subparagraph (1)a) and (b), and

b) He does not unnecessarily harm the interesis of the creditors of the company as a
whole

In this case the joint administrators consider that purpose I 4 2(b) 15 likely to be achieved
because the administration 1s expected to achieve a better realisation of the intangible assets
than would be likely if the company were wound up without first being placed into
administration

Page 4 of 20




51

52

53

54

55

56

57

Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY’S AFFAIRS FOLLOWING THE APPOINTMENT OF
THE ADMINISTRATORS

As at the date of the joint administrators appointment the Company had cash at bank of
£32,000 These funds have been used to pay the necessary costs of secunng and
maintaining the Company's tangible and intangible assets until such time a sale of the assets
can lake place A breakdown of these costs 1s shown in the receipts and payments account
at Appendix C

The joint administrators, with the assistance of senior management, identified a number of
employees whose skills, expenence and qualifications made them essential to the objective of
maintaining the asset position and seven employees were, therefore, retained The remaining
37 were made redundant with effect from 21 December 2012

Given the limited cash resources It was necessary to consult with the remaining seven
employees with regard to the terms of ther ongoing service They agreed to accept part
paymenls of ther salaries until such tme that the assets were sold in order to allow as long as
possible for the assets to be marketed for sale

An information flyer advertising the Company assets was publicised by the following means

. Circulation to James Cowper's database of ¢1,700 intermediaries and parties
interested in acquiring distressed businesses and publication an the firm's website

. Circulation to battery manufacturers and suppliers dentified by the Company pnor to
our appointment as potential prospective purchasers

. Publication on the portal of the Kreston International network of accountants, of which
James Cowper LLP 1s a member, reaching offices in 90 Countries including USA,
China, India and Australia

. Online publication by Edward Symmons chartered surveyors, giving access to
¢35,000 potential business or asset acquirers

. Social Media
. Online publication by British American Business In¢

Nine non-disclosure agreements were issued to/signed by parties expressing interest as a
prelude to giving access to an online data room of detailed information In view of the imited
cash resources to fund the salary and other costs, in consultation with the loan note holders a
deadline was set for offers of Monday 27 January 2013 Only one offer was received

The terms of this offer provide for a the consideration to be payable in two parts - a cash
element for the tangible assets and an 1ssue of shares in the acquiring entity which will go to
the loan note holders An estimate of the ocutcome, If this sale 1s completed as intended, i1s set
out as Appendix B

Should these proposals be approved it 1s iIntended that the costs of the administration are paid
from the proceeds of the sale, and that the joint administrators will continue to manage the
affairs of the company until the end of the admnistration, which 1s anticipated to be priar to
the anniversary of therr appointment at which time the administration woutd automatically end

Page 5 of 20




61

62

63

64

Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

PROPOSALS TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

We propose that the following steps now be taken

611 Complete a sale of the assets

612 Make a distribution to the secured creditors and preferential (if any) creditors
6 13 Investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any clams that the Company may have

614 Al such other actions and general exercise of the adminstrators’ powers as we
consider in our discretion necessary to achieve the purpose of the administration

Legislation provides for several exit routes from administration

621 Automatic end of administration — the appointment of an administrator shall cease to
have effect at the end of the penod of one year

622 Court ending administration on application of the adminustrator — on application a
Court may provide for the appointment of an administrator of the company to cease to have
effect from a specified time

623 Termination of administration where objective achieved — If the admiristrator thinks
that the purpose of administration has been sufficiently achieved in relation to the company he
may file a notice In the prescribed form with the Court and Registrar of Companies and then
the appointment shall cease to have effect

624 Court ending admmustration on application of creditor — on application the court may
provide for the appointment of an administrator of the company to cease to have effect at a
specified time

625 Public interest winding-up - this applies where a winding-up order 1s made for the
winding up of a company in admimistration on a petiicn presented under either public interest
grounds or by the Financial Services Authonty

626 Moving from administration to creditors’ voluntary hquidation = this applies where the
administrator thinks that the total amount which each secured creditor of the company is likely
to receive has been paid to him or set aside for hum and that a distnbution will be made to
unsecured creditors of the company

627 Moving from administration to dissolution — f the administrator of a company thinks
that the company has no property, which might permit a distribution to s creditors, he shall
send a notice to that effect to the registrar of companies and on registration the appointment
shall cease to have effect

If sufficient funds are realised to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors then as soon as
practicable, the joint admimistrators propose that the Company I1s placed in hquidation it 1s
proposed that the joint administrators become joint hquidators without a further resolution of
the creditors Creditors should be aware that in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a) to
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117A(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1886,
creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed hquidator, provided that the
nomination 1s made after the receipt of the administrators' proposals and before the proposals
are agreed by the creditors

However, it 1s unlikely that there will be a distribution to unsecured creditors  If this is the case

then the company shall move to dissolution in accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986

Page 6 of 20




65

71

72

73

82

83

84

85

91

g2

Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

It 1s proposed that the administrators shall have therr discharge from hability in respect of any
action of therrs during the administration at the time their appointment ceases to have affect In
accordance with paragraph 98(2) of Schedule B1

INVESTIGATION INTO THE CONDUCT OF THE DIRECTORS

The administrators are required to investigate the conduct of the directors and send a report
to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills ("BIS") By law, the submission made
to the BIS 1s not made public

If creditors have any matters they wish to bring to my attention they should do so by
completing the attached form, Enquiry Into Company's Insclvency, and returning this to me as
S00N as possible

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (SIP 2) Investigations by Officeholders in Administrations
and Insclvent Liquidations sets out the joint administrators responsibikties to investigate the
affars of the company and potential claims

{ will update creditors on the progress of my investigations as appropnate
CREDITORS’ CLAIMS
Secured Creditors

The investors are secured by virtue of the three fixed and floating charges with Finance
Wales acting as a Securnty Trustee The total secured sum 1s c£4 157m

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors as far as | am aware because employees made redundant
were paid therr arrears of pay prior to my appointment and no holiday was outstanding

Connected Creditors

A number of directors and investors are unsecured creditors Given that a distnibution to
unsecured creditors I1s not envisaged their claims have not, as yet, been agreed

Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured creditor claims are now estimated at £338,511 for trade creditors, £135,855 for
HM Revenue and Customs and approximately £176,000 for the Redundancy Payments
Service and employee clams As you may be aware, it 1s not usually the duty of the
Administrator to adjudicate upon the claims of unsecured creditors This 1s the responsibility
of the subsequently appointed Liquidator

On present information, there will not be sufficient funds to enable a distnbution to unsecured
creditors and under paragraph 52(1) | do not, therefore, intend to call a meeting of creditors
and as such no invitation to & meeting 1s enclosed

CREDITORS' COMMITTEE

If required by a resolution of the creditors in accordance with paragraph 57 of Schedule B1 to
the Insclvency Acl the joint administrators shall establish a Creditors’ Committee The
purpose of the committee will be to represent the interests of the creditors as a whole, and 1s
required to perform certain statutory functions  In addition t may be required o assist the
administralors generally acting as a sounding board to obtain views on matters pertaining to
the administration The commitiee must comprise between three and five members

The function of a creditors’ commitiee 1s to meet at appropniate intervals in order to assist with
and be consulted by the administrators on the conduct of the administration  The commitiee
would also decide upon matters such as the administrators' remuneration

Page 7 of 20




93

94

95

10

101

102

11

12

121

122

123

Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

In my experience a creditors' committee can be extremely helpful where,

. An intimate knowledge concerning the running of the business IS required, or
. There I1s substantial dissatisfaction at the direclors conduct, or
. It 1s hkely that legal action will be required

Creditors who serve on the committee will not be paid for ther time but are able to reclaim
costs in attending meetings

In this case we are not aware any significant 1ssues ansing in these areas and therefore the
costs associated with the administration of a committee may outweigh the benefits it could
bring to creditors However, if creditors desire such a committee, we will of course be content
to form one

PRESCRIBED PART

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 an adminisirator must state
the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescribed part This

provision only apphes when a company has granted a floating charge after 15 September
2003

The company granted a floatng charge, after the relevant date, therefore the provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescrnibed Part} Order 2003 apply However, as there wil be
insufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors the prescnbed part shall not
affect proceedings.

EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and If so the extent to
which the above regulations apply to this administration  In this particular case the EC
Regulations will apply in respect of the Administration and the proceedings will be man
proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid Regulations

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

Under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the administrators’ remuneration must be
agreed in accordance with Rule 2 106{2} of the Insolvency Rules 1986 This permis
remuneration to be fixed either,

a} As a percentage of the value of the property with which the Admirustrator has to deal with,
or

b) By reference to the time the administrator and his/her staff spend attending to matters
ansing in the administration, or

¢) As afixed set amount, or
d) As acombination of the above

It 15 proposed that the joint administrators’ remuneration be set as a fixed amount of £50,000
together with disbursements and VAT

ERA Solutions were subcontracted to assist the joint administrators with regard to employee
redundancy and clams This was work which could have been carried out by the joint
administrators and therr staff

in the pre appointment period from 13 to 21 December 2012 James Cowper LLP was paid
£2,000 plus VAT to provide the following services to the Company

Page 8 of 20




124

125

126

127

128

129

1210

Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

a) Advice to the company as necessary on the implications of insolvency and how best to
protect the creditors’ interests

b) Preparation of documents n order to move the company to administration including
necessary correspondence with the charge holder

c) Advice and assistance in relation to the employee consultation regarding possible
redundancies

In the pre appointment period the following expense, which relates to legal work carried out In
order {o file necessary appointment documents with the High Court, was incurred and remains
unpaid It 1s my intention to pay this as an expense of the administration

Lester Aldndge LLP - £745 together with VAT

The work detaled above was undertaken before the company entered into admimistration for
the following reasons

a) To ascertain whether there was a reasonable prospect of rescuing the company as a
going concern

b) To ensure the employees were consulted as far as possible in accordance with relevant
legislation

The work furthered the achievement of the objective of administration for the following
reasons

a) It should achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would have
been likely If the Company had been wound up (without first being in admirustration)

b) The value of the Company's intellectual property rights were preserved

¢) A purchaser can be expected to assume certain obligations including entitiements of the
remaining employees who might not otherwise have transferred under TUPE and
obligations under finance agreements

In arniving at this determination, the administrators have had regard to the following matters
e  The complexity of the case,

*  Any respects in which, in connection with the company’s affairs, there has fallen on the
administrators any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree,

e The effectiveness with which the administrators have carried out, their duties, and
e  The value and nature of the property with which the administrators have to deal

In the event that no creditors committee 15 formed (or it fails to make the requisite
determination) then the administrators’ remuneration will be fixed by the approval of the
secured creditor and preferential creditors as a statement under paragraph 52(1){b) has been
made In that the company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to
unsecured creditors Payment of the administrators’ remuneration and disbursements are to
be met from funds held in the administration 1n priority to the claims of creditors

Set out at Appendix E 1s A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees

There are two types of disbursements

12 10 1 Category 1 Disbursements
These are costs where there 1s both specific expenditure directly referable to this
case and a payment to an independent thrd parly These cosls may include

advertising, postage and public travel expenses These costs, as they are directly
attributable to the case, can be drawn without creditor approval

Page 9 of 20




13

131

Dated

Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

12 10 2 Category 2 Disbursements
These are costs that are directly referable to the case but not involving a payment to
an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be

allocated to the case on a proper and reasonable basis An example 1s business
mileage charged by the firms’ staff on the case

Category 2 disbursements may only be drawn if they have been approved in the
same manner as remuneralion, detailed above We are proposing that business
mileage be recharged to the case at the rate of 45 pence per mile, being the rate
used for resmbursing our staff members This rate 1s In accordance with published
mileage rates

CREDITORS’ MEETING

We do not intend to summon a creditors meeting as the company has insufficient property to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by wirtue of section
176A(2)(a) - the prescribed part However, 1t 1s requested by creditors of the company
whaose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts or the company within the prescnbed
matter and period, we will of course be happy to summon such a meeting

13 February 2013

VQ&JL&UA/M

Alan Peter Whalley
Joint Administrator

Page 10 of 20




Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

APPENDIX A

Summary of Statutory Information

Registered number

02652922

Date of incorporation

10 Oclober 1991

Trading names

Atraverda Limited

Registered office

Latimer House

5 Cumberland Place
Southampton

8015 2BH

Trading address

Units A& B

Roseheyworth Bustness Park
Abertillery

Blaenau Gwent

NP13 18X

Mr Clive Anthony Dawvies (appointed 26 Jul 2010)
Mr Christopher Fountas (appointed 11 Dec 2004)
Mr Michael Greenlee (appointed 25 Nov 2005)
Mr Graham Ryan (appointed 15 Dec 2010)

Directors Mr Pedro Riberro Santos (appomnted 1 Apr 2010)
Mr Poul Erick Schon Pederson (appomnted 25 Oct 2007)
Mr David Sneddon (appointed 26 Oct 2005)
Mr John Townsend {(appointed 1 May 2006)

Company Secretary Mr Simon O'Sullivan {appointed 27 Sep 2012)

Share capital

The company has an authonised share capital of
143838991 ardinary shares with a nominal value of
£0 01p each

1,642,009 ordinary shares have been 1ssued
57,569,545 A ordinary shares have been issued
69,849,347 B ordinary shares have been 1ssued

Summary of information required by Rule 2 33 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Functions of the joint
administrators

The functions of the joint administrators are 0 be exercised by either
of them

Page 11 of 20




Atraverda Limited in admimistration
Statement of estimated financial position

Basis of valuation

Fixed charge

IPR realisation
Loan Note holders
Fixed charge deficit

Fioating charge

Tangible assets

Debtors and prepayments
Cash

Estimated costs of realisation and isolvency
Preferential credifors

Prescribed part

Fixed charge deficit

Unsecured creditors
Trade and expense
Former employees

HM Revenue and Customs
Accruals and other

Less Prescribed part

Net labihties

Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

APPENDIX B

Note Book Estimate

as at as at
20-Dec- 12-Feb-
12 13
£000 £000
1 - 200

(4,584) (4,584
(4,584)  (4,384)

2 768 70
87 18

32 32

887 120

3 - (120}
4 - -
887 -

5 (180} -
707 .

(4,584)  (4,384)
(3,877)  (4,384)

6 (358) (338)
7 - (176}
8 - (136}
9 (350) .

180 .

(4,405)  (5,034)

Page 12 of 20




Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

Notes to the Statement of Estimated Financial Position;

1. IPR Realisation

The value of IPR realisation 1s estimated as £200,000 calculated by reference to the expected
pre-1ssue net assets of the proposed acquirer

2. Tangible Assets
The joint administrators, on appointment, instructed Edward Symmons who valued the fixed
tangible assets, principally plant and machinery The valuation was prepared in accordance
with the RICS Valuation - Professional Standards 2012 (RICS Red Book} as published by the
Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors and international Valuation Standards (iVS) where
appropriate

Our agent has been consulted and 1s satisfied that, after costs of sale and potential clean up
costs, the net value on a breakup basis i1s in the region of £70,000

|
} 3 Estimated costs of realisation and insolvency
\

Estimated costs of realisation and insolvency

Operational

Utilities 3
Costs of Admirustration 51
Professional

Legal and agents fees 16
Administrators fees and disbursements 50

120

4. Preferential Creditors
No preferential creditors have been identified as all employees were paid both holiday pay
and arrears of wages up until the date of appointment

5. Prescribed Part
The requirement to calculate and pay a prescnbed part as per section 176A of the Insolvency
Act 1986 has been disallowed by virtue of the Company's net property available to the floating
charge holder heing less than the prescribed minimum as per section 176A(3)

6. Creditors
Inclusion on the list of creditors does not bind the creditors or the administrator to the amount
shown Exclusion from the hst of creditors does not prevent a creditor from making a valid
clam

| 7. Employees
Employee entitlements have transferred to the purchaser of the company as a result of the
! sale and under TUPE regulations The entitlements of former employees are estimated to be
£176,000

8. HM Revenue and Customs
Following my appointment a claim has been received by the joint admimstrators for the full
amount owed to HM Revenue and Customs

9. Accruats and Other
This includes a number of unsecured creditors such as unsecured employee claims,
councll claims, and other claims that have as yet not been quantified

Page 13 of 20




Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

APPENDIX C

Atraverda Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 12 February 2013

RECEIPTS Total {£)
Cash at Bank 32,012 52
32,012 52
PAYMENTS
Heat & Light 154 98
Bank Charges 140 00
Waste Collection 3000
Patent Costs 3024 00
Salanes 10,665 32
PAYE and NIC 3,558 20
Specific Bond 240 00
Payroll costs 450 00
ERA Solutions * 3,401 40
Statutory Advertising 7539
Balances in hand 10,273 23
32,012 52

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Current Account 8,808 14
Vat Receiwvable 1,465 09

*ERA Solutions were subcontracted to assist the joint admunustrators with regard to empiloyes redundancy and claims

Page 14 of 20




(1)

)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

G

(9)

Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

APPENDIX D
Creditors’ Entitlement to Vote — Rule 2.38

Subject as follows, at a meeting of creditors in administration proceedings a person 1s entitled
to vote only if-
a he has given to the administrator, not later than 12 00 hours on the business day
before the day fixed for he meeting, details in writing of the debt which-
I He claims to be due to him from the company
i In relation to a member State hquidator, 1s clamed to be due to creditors in
proceedings In relation to which he holds office,
b the claim has been duly admitted under Rule 2 39 or this rule, and
¢ there had been lodged with the administrator any proxy which he intends to be used
on his behalf,

And details of the debt must include and calculation for the purposes of Rules 2 40 1o 2 42

The chairman of the meeting may allow a creditor to vote, notwithstanding that he has failed
to comply with paragraph (1)(a), If satisfied that the faillure was due te crcumstances beyond
the creditors control

The chairman of the meeting may call for any documents or other evidence to be produced to

him, where he thinks 1t necessary for the purpose of substantiating the whole or any part of
the clam

Votes are calculated according to the amount of a creditor's claim as at the date on which the
company entered administration, less any payments that have been made to him after that
date in respect of his claim and any adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with Rule 2 85
as if that Rule were applied on the date that the votes are counted

A creditor shall not vote in respect of a debt for an unhgudated amount, or any debt whose
value 1s not ascertained, except where the charman agrees to put upon the debt an

estimated minimum value for the purposes of entittement to vote and admits the claim for that
purpose

No vote shall be cast by virtue of a clam more than once on any resolution put 1o the
meeting

Where-
a acreditor s enlitled to vote under this Rule and Rule 2 39,
b has lodged his claim in one or more sets of other proceedings, and
c votes (either in person or by proxy) on a resolution put to the meeting, and
d the member State liquidator casts a vote In respect of the same claim,

oniy the creditor's vote shall be counted

Where-
a acrediior has lodged his claim in more than one set of other proceedings, and
b more than one member State kquidator seeks to vote by virtue of that clam,

the entitlement to vote by virtue of that claim 15 exercisable by the member State liquidator in
main proceedings, whether or not the creditor has lodged his claim in the main proceedings

For the purposes of paragraph (6), the claim of a creditor and of any member State liquidator
in relation to the same debt are a single clam

{10)For the purposes of paragraphs (7) and (8), “cther proceedings” means main proceedings,

secondary proceedings or terntonal proceedings 1n another member State

Page 15 of 20




Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

APPENDIX E
A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS® FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

1 Introduction

11 When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets
The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore
have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the nsolvency
practitioner appointed to act as administrator The insolvency legislation recognises this interest
by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator's fees Thig
guide 1s Intended to help creditors be aware of therr nghts under the legislation to approve and
monitor fees, explains the basis on which fees are fixed and how creditors can seek information
about expenses incurred by the administrator and challenge those they consider to be excessive

2 The nature of administration
21 Administration 1s a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency
practihoner and the protection of the court with the following objective
+ rescuing the company as a going concern, or
e achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be hkely if the company
were wound up without first being in administration,
or, If the administrator thinks neither of these objectives 15 reasonably practicable
* realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors

3 The creditors’ committee

31 The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members One of the functions of the committee 15 to determine the basis of the administrator’'s
remuneration The committee 15 normally established at the meeting of creditors which the
administrator 1s required to hold within 2 maximum of 10 weeks from the beginrung of the
administration to consider his proposals The administrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held erther at
spectfied dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or
when ihe administrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has power to summon the
administrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions

4 Fixing the administrator's remuneration
4 1 The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration 1s set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, which states that it shali be fixed

» as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with,

» by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to

matters ansing in the administration, or

+ as aset amount
Any combination of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be
used for different things done by the admunistrator Where the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage,
different percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator

It 1s for the creditors’ commuttee (iIf there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases, or combination
of bases, the remuneration 1s to be fixed Where it is fixed as a percentage, it I1s for the committee to
determine the percentage or percentages to be applied, and where it 1s a set amount, to determine
that amount Rule 2 106 says that in arnving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the
following matters

+ the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

s any responstbihty of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator,

+ the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have

carried out, hus duties,
» the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with

4 2 If there 18 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination
{(and prowvided the circumstances described in paragraph 43 do not apply), the administrator's
remuneration may be fixed by a resolutbon of a meeting of creditors having regard tc the same
matters as apply in the case of the committee If the remuneration 1s not fixed in any of these ways, i

Page 16 of 20




Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

will be fixed by the court on application by the administrator, but the administrator may not make such
an application unless he has first tned to get his remuneration fixed by the committee or creditors as
described above, and n any case not later than 48 months after his appoiniment

4 3 There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in
tis proposals that the company has insufficient property 1o enable a distribution to be made lo

unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating
charge assets

In this case, If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of —
» each secured creditor of the company, or
+ if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors
o each secured creditor of the company, and
o preferental creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debis of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond
to an invitation to give or withhold approval,
having regard to the same matters as the committee would

Note that there 1s no requirement to hoid a creditors’ meeting In such cases unless a meeting 15
requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to al least 10 per cent of the total debts of the
company

4 4 A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence

5. Review of remuneration

51 Where there has been a matenal and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of the
administrator’s remuneration was fixed, the admimstrator may request that it be changed The request
must be made to the same body as intially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as
to the onginai approvai

6. Approval of pre-administration costs

6 1 Sometimes the admmistrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs in connection
with preparatory work incurred before the company went into admimistration but which remain unpaid
Such costs may relate to work done erther by the administrator or by another insolvency practitioner
Disclosure of such costs must be included In the administrator's proposals and should follow the
principles and standards set out in section 7

6 2 Where there 1s a creditors’ committee, 1t 1s for the committee to determine whether, and to what
extent, such costs should be approved for payment If there 1s no committee or the committee does
not make the necessary determination, or if it does but the administrator, or other insolvency
practtioner who has incurred pre-administration costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient,
approval may be given by a meeting of creditors Where the circumstances described in paragraph
4 3 apply, the determination may be made by the same crediors as approve the administrator's
remuneration

6 3 The adminisirator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the purposes of
approving the payment of pre-administration costs if requested to do so by another insolvency
practitioner who has incurred such costs If there 1s no determination under these prowvisions, or if
there 1s but the administrator or other insolvency practitioner considers the amount agreed to be
insufficient, the administrator may apply to the court for a determination

7 What information should be provided by the administrator?

7 1 When fixing bases of remuneration

7 11 When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the administrator should
provide sufficient supporting information to enable the committee or the creditors to make an informed
judgement as to whether the basis sought 15 appropriate having regard to all the circumstances of the
case The nature and extent of the information provided will depend on the stage during the conduct
of the case at which approval 1s being sought The appendix 1o this guide sets out a suggested format
for the provision of information

Page 17 of 20




Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

7 1 2 If any part of the remuneration 1s sought on a time costs basis, the administrator should provide
details of the minimum time units used and current charge-out rates, split by grades of staff, of those
people who have been or who are likely to be involved in the time costs aspects of the case

71 3 The administrator should also provide detalls and the cost of any work that has been or 1s
intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carred out by the administrator or his or
her staff

7 1 4 If work has already been carned out, the administrator should slate the proposed charge for the
penod to date and provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the period and how it was
achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed
charge I1s reasonable in the circumstances of the case Where the proposed charge 1s calculated on a
time costs basis, the administrator should disclose the time spent and the average charge-out rates,
in larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate activity The admirustrator should
also provide details and the cost of any work that has been subcontracted out that could otherwise be
carried out by the administrator or his or her staff

7.2 After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The administrator 1s required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals (see
paragraph 8 1 betow) When reporting pericdically to creditors, in addition to the matters specified in
paragraph 8 1, the admimstrator should provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the
period under review and how it was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be
assessed Creditors should be able to understand whether the remuneration charged 1s reasonable in
the circumstances of the case (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory
obligations and regulatory requirements that might be perceived as bringing no added value for the
estate) Where any remuneration 1s on a time costs basis, the administrator should disclose the
charge 1n respect of the period, the time spent and the average charge-out rates, n larger cases splt
by grades of staff and analysed by appropniate activity If there have been any changes to the charge-
out rates dunng the period under review, rates should be disclosed by grades of staff, split by the
periods applicable The administrator should also provide detalls and the cost of any work that has
been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the admimistrator or hus or her staff

7 3 Disbursements and other expenses
7 31 Costs met by and reimbursed to the admirustrator in connection with the administration should
be appropriate and reasonable Such costs will fall into two categories
¢ Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure directly
referable both to the administration and a payment to an independent third party These
may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges,
travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the administrator or his or her staff
» Category 2 disbursements These are costs thal are directly referable to the
administration but not to a payment to an independent third party They may mnclude
shared or allecated costs that can be allocated to the administration on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, although the administrator should be
prepared to disclose information about them in the same way as any other expenses Category 2
disbursements may be drawn If they have been approved in the same manner as the administrator’s
remuneration When seeking approval, the administrator should explain, for each category of
expense, the basis on which the charge ts being made

7 3 2 The following are not permissible
» acharge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,
e an administration fee or charge additional to the administrator’s remuneration,
» recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and
finance charges

8 Progress reports and requests for further information

8 1 The administrator Is required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals The
report must include

Page 18 of 20




Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

+ delalls of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator (or if not fixed at the
dale of the report, the steps taken during the period of the report to fix it),

+ if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged during the period of the report,
irrespective of whether it was actually paid during that period {except where it Is fixed as a
set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amount without any apporttonment for
the period of the report),

s If the report I1s the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneration
charged during the periods covered by the previous reports, together with a description of
the work done during those penods, irrespective of whether payment was actually made
during the period of the report,

» a statement of the expenses incurred by the administrator during the period of the report,
irrespective of whether payment was actually made during that perod,
the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,

a statement of the creditors’ nghts to request further information, as explained n
paragraph 82, and thew nght to challenge the adminsirator’s remuneration and
expenses

8 2 Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the administrator to provide
further information about the remuneration and expenses {other than preadministration costs) set out
in the report A request must be in writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors {(including
himself) or the permission of the court

8 3 The administrator must provide the reguested information within 14 days, unless he considers
that
the time and cost involved in preparing the infformation would be excessive, or
disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or might be expected
to lead to violence against any person, or
+ the administrator 1s subject to an obhigation of confidentality In relation to the information
requested,

in which case he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the admimstrator's refusal to provide the
requested information, or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of the information

9 Provision of information — additional requirements
The administrator must provide certan information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon
request by any creditor, director or shareholder af the company

The information which must be provided I1s -
¢ the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the
case,
» for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,
o the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The penod for which the information must be provided is the peried from appointment to the end of
the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator's appointment, or
where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and
requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

10 What if a creditor 1s dissatisfied?

10 1 If a creditor believes that the administrator's remuneration 1S too high, the basts 1s inappropnate,
or the expenses incurred by the administrator are In all the circumstances excessive he may, provided
certain conditions are met, apply to the court

10 2 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor
provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors (including tumself) agree, or he has the

Page 19 of 20




Atraverda Limited in Administration
12 February 2013

permission of the court Any such apphcation must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant receiving
the admimstrator’'s progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or incurnng of the
expenses In question 1s first reported (see paragraph 8 1 above) If the court does not dismiss the
application (which it may if it considers that nsufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give the
administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing

10 3 If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be
reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed or repaid Unless the court orders
otherwise, the costs of the apphcation must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the
administration

11 What if the administrator 1s dissatisfied?

111 if the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee s
insufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s iInappropriate he may request that the amount or rate be
increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration
fixed by the commitiee or the creditors 1s insufficient or that the basis used to fix it 1s inappropriate, he
may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or the basis changed If he decides to
apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors' committee
and the committee may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the
application If there 1s no committee, the administrator's notice of his apphcation must be sent to such
of the company's creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of therr
number to appear or be represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the
administration

12 Other matters relating to remuneration

12 1 Where there are 1o0int administrators it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be referred to
the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

12 2 If the administrator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit
costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court

12 3 if a new administrator 1s appointed in place of another, any determination, resolution or court
order which was in effect immediately before the replacement continues to have effect in relation to
the remuneration of the new administrator until a further determination, resclution or court order 1s
made

12 4 Where the basis of the remuneration 1s a set amount, and the adgministrator ceases to act before
the time has elapsed or the work has been completed for which the amount was set, application may
be made for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing administrator The
application must be made to the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing
administrator and the ncorming administrator are from the same firm, they will usually agree the
apportionment between them

13. Effective date
This guide applies where a company enters administration on or after 1 November 2011

Page 20 of 20




it 91 £10Z Aenugsd £)

S0 2Z10Z 13A 0S8 Sdl

4o | abed

9.2 AL PrdN ‘UBIQUIMD ‘PPAMBUIUO ‘Joals |adeyn ‘asnoH AjunoD saddng jeusnpu) AQunoo 200D
00 €9 40r 140 ‘Wiped ‘peoy Aydiee)d gsg auysay |00 90092
X9 FEAD HOIMmIEA
6P LGZ ‘153 pu| 210oUleaH ‘aAN(] SaMEBH ‘@SNOH 2]00uUleaH ‘UQISIA] JSSAA S B UOPUOT N pajwI] siojoe4 [Bou)oeig Al 5009
99 809 NEZ EXH 'XejiieH 'WeImoypoN ‘sl ybnoH puall wayo 000
06 €€T'L S9g £840 ‘Aydise) ‘peoy ueA “ed ssauisng Allydise) ‘ppAmaN-Ajuad P11 S201BS UjleaH [euonednao) Ajiydiaes €000
0l 8£9'L 33p ZZdN ‘ Juame) JeBapal] 'aje)s3 |BLISNPU| UMOID 'SHIOM YIoD 9 Jiun P11 (4N) seo 2020
00 000'9 99/2290 ‘sbpuquie) ‘uolisied ‘(lIy uclsieH P17 (epded pioyd 102D
09 65122 HdZ #1119 'SO[D ‘plopapul) ‘peoy S{BA 158104 P17 ewded 000D
9. v0l 1NZ 8ZW 'A3is1op 'PeOY Asalld ‘ZL Xog Od ‘Sua) S01IA1S JaWoIsng P 008 Y080
Ob 0£2 Aemy au09) 8assalppy P11 O3)8uag 6090
lr 8LE Aepy BU0C) 2asSaIppyY |euonEWalY| (IounoD AJspeq 2090
66 8.7 181 86HQ 'WewIn( 'MOY 33UBPIACIH ‘SJUNO2DY SS3UISNE MN 19 o|d suonedIuNWIWOoI3|3 ] ysnug 20990
68 ¥59'L Z91 114D ‘BipieD '08pe [lewpy seo) ysnug 9080
S8 Z6E°C HAE 9aH ‘@snoybpug ‘'uowion ¥ousey P17 siossaldwon afog c08o
00 002'Z DN8 0SHD ‘llemsaH ‘aue |I3p €9 Py BuynsuoD uoyig uepuaig 08D
0S BLY'EZ 188 XLOM ‘uopuon ‘peoy uu| s,fels) g/ ‘Suspiesy WenIsp Jueuus ) apepp Jnog £040
00 000't2 AX9 £ZdN ‘UBMO “3jeA MQQT ‘21U IAID ‘SBoWO ledidiunpy «LNI¥. (Punod gog z0do
00 6£2'SE AX9 £ZdN UBMO "SjEA MQT 'S1USD JIAID ‘S22 O |edidiuniy «S31VY. 1ouno) gogd 1082
000 HYl LHQ 'Weying ‘moy a0uspinoig ‘31 weying ‘M ideq ‘nun Aousajosuy O1d 19 0082
000 yaunyoqy a0v0
08 vE FHL €LdN ‘Aaueqy ‘peoy uAyng ‘asnoy uliyng s201M18G Buiuea|) mopulp Wybuasyy YOvD
00 09 s)oo.g 19xJeg Roqqy 80VO
00 961 MXE 9LV ‘alysayD ‘piojsinuy ‘slejs3 |euisnpul ajebyied AN sigy 80VD
16 292 Y1 ¥Z40 ‘Wipied ‘ajess3 Buipes] Aepn suoiuiwoq ‘v) v pajiun ooy L0VD
€QZll ¥4. LLdN _u__._m;mv _w>wxmmoh0 _c:mgcn.n_ _.,.ww.;m JBAIS E/L Slaue3a|d |enisnpu| R [BIDIBWILWLIOD SIY aovD
00 9¥8 39 0LVS ‘ieaN 'Aosepuel] Hued sssuisng A2iy,Q 'vs Iun Y SaLIOJEIOGET WBYdUY SOvD
00 6p'L Uoseasay (BQO|S) uojeAy 70\ 40]
€L 8zt Ad8 O0LdN .Em>>mu .toa__soz ‘anl(q |1ezeH _wmso_._ [HoNE=10T{e 124 m:_:_m._._. ® JUBWINIday LUIodY covD
00 0ZE't SSt 61dN ‘WOdMON “'smopesy Aemsuasny “'peoy Smopesy MN ¥uoa|3 sepy Z0vD
0z S8F'LL ¥VL NZDJ3 'uopuo 18ans peold piO SZL SUONEDIUNUILIOD YIINYOQY LOVD
56 628'9L SNE LN “YoIMION J1aans AsLng ‘g xog 0d ‘€ 0ss0y 'Wea ] A1aaoday 1qag - SUcnoayoD P11 @oUBINSU| YN BAIAY 00vD
3 SSAIPPY aweN Aoy

sio)ipas) Auedwon - g
pajiwi eplaAelyY




10 21 €10z Aerugad €1

50 Z10Z J9A 0S8 Sdl

¥ j0 2 abed

v. 661 YMO 0ZdN usmo) ‘Lodms ‘peoy ssediei 6.2 P11 Buneey g Buiquniy uebieuoT £070
GG 8.V 4ML LS ‘PlRYeYS 1eass usanD g6 ‘diysisulied Yed 8yl o payWiy Y 003147 2010
00 O¥S $72 W23 ‘'uopuo ‘alenbg Isjsoussled 0L abueyox3 %90}5 uopuo 10712
ov /68 156 ZZ0Od 'xossng 1sap 'sibay Joubog ‘Aepp Buiukalg sjuswn)sul SpAoI 001D
00 0cs MEL 0LSM 'SPINL M 'Aingsaupaph ‘Aep WBISap ‘GL/EL Iun P17 uo)sday LOMD
00 8¥8'L Dg1 6MS ‘BIYSaYD ‘MOJSWIAA 'PROY I8]S3YIUEN 'HN0YD suoleq pI7 souonry 000
096 4VS 9170 ‘aniysedue ‘eepyooy 'peoy peay||ep Hed ssauisng Auaganig g ‘1oold isi Hpied ssaidyu) £01D
10 299'9 Aemy aUOS) 99sSaIpPpY 277 ‘ABisu3z jeuoneulau] 201D
98 S¥.'Cl euebjng ‘eyog ‘ol 19 ' s Asyouog © waysig ABiaug pue Aisiwayoogos|3 Jo sinwsu| LOID
§9 668'62 94€ .9 ‘PIBYPIOD UOKNS “jed uolsy SR Mieps uAmas | yunjesju 0012
3St LN 'Buiyuopp ‘peoy
000 uojBulueg ‘ssnol a6pug uojBuuing ‘Aausajost pue JuswaoIoug Yuswabeue 192 SWOJSNY) PpuB dnuaAay WH GOHD
09 221 AJS LLdN ‘ulednlaqy ‘19aqg abpug ‘ajeis] |ewjsnpu| uieslaqy ‘pz v p17 BuitesuBug amoH POHD
00 Zev dd¥ 61dN ‘HOdMaN ‘9)eis3 [e1ASnpu| Xauja4 ‘peoy Mueg I1se3 ‘v Jiun sonespAy moyelpAy £OHD
£l 86% VSN $99.€ ‘asuusuua) ‘wodsBury ‘peoy UBWISET UHON ZLZL jebajeled SIAR(Q PUB YIS 1B)UNH ZO0HD
000 ZZL 863N ‘aui] uodn ajseomal ‘uojuagbuon ‘pun Buypuey swie)D ASUSAIOSU| SWIQISND '§ SNU3A3Y NH LOHD
000 Avl 'SZ7 ‘joodian Yeans sawer ‘asnoH eulbay '1ooj4 Uig Iun ASUBAIOSU] LYA SWIOISNY) 7 SNUSA3Y WH GOHD
000 Q1 LIS 'Aaung ‘uopNg ‘peoyY UolBYSIED G ‘9SNOH dJed uopng (N} suonnjog aundag Sy 1211920]
§912 dN6 L 1D ‘Wipied ‘peoy |iyuad €-1 4 d77 XN uojuioy [ jueio €090
00 SOt 037 81N 'HOdMaN ‘uidellue|] ‘aue paodusd ‘Malp paoouad 9 [9ARL] SAINDSXT JOUSASOID) 2099
08 9v8 Buipuey |eaiueysap Juame 109D
t0 628'v HNO L LSAA S190uue) ‘umojabpug 'peoy jjesiepm yred abeuip ‘Juiog sbesip P17 uoneusINAsY) DIND 0092
00 000'¥8S'y 0AE 014D 'Hpse) ‘ade|d Hied 'asnoH ybispieQ ‘adlid Yleies upy (aa1sn1 Alundag) sajep souell 204D
10189 juswabieuey s1sepn piemiod 104D
00 09gE’e gM8 £240 'Yipies “Yied ssauisng sjec) JIpIes) ‘SNUSAY 9ShoH J|EW ‘asnoH uejbey Sa|epN JaJEMYSal 4 0040
1A% BOQSI Z¥l ‘G651 ON ‘apeplaqgii eq Ay S3IMUaA Ojues ojuids3 1030
MQas
9z 88Y'€ £840 ‘Apydise) ‘sempag 'aje)s3 [euisnpu| asnoH sempag ‘HnoQ abpugquemg ‘g Iun Pi1 (IN) LI 90ud||@ax3 0032
85 902 Aemy auoo) aassalppy P11 swajsAg jenbig zoao
ZEBLL Aemy auoc) aassaIppy sunoun By vonebig L0aD
0Ob 96€'C ASS £TdN 'UBMS ‘S|eA MQQ3 ‘3JBIS] |ELISNpU| NESSEY ‘g€ WuN P (eluawuosaug ubiseg 00dO
000 HdZ 189 '2JIyseoue ‘uwngyoe|g ‘peoy Yyuomspeys Aunoag g and qgnyd 8020
3 sSSIppY aweN Koy

sio)ipasn Auedwon - g
pajiwi eplaAel}y




b 9L €10z Aenugag gL

G0 Z10Z JaA DS Sdi

¥ 4o ¢ abed

99 999'9 saine(] Auoj| 004D
100 QQs 60d 'SIUEH ‘JueAeH ‘/L X0 O d JATYMS 90s0
0S ovlL 74/ ZdN ‘anysynowuoy ‘Auusaebiaqy ‘yied smopeay siised 'z iun Buuaren jeotebng G508
1192 ZO0 FLAM 'SPIY M 'uoisig ‘peoy sucisButan ‘ssnoy uollied P11 sa1jddng |eoiuayY D B JURUSIDG 0SS0
00 vSE an0n Zvs ‘uebIowels) 1Sopn ‘Basuems AoNS ‘peOY YJed Jowue|gy £ ABojouyoa | Bunuug sasuemg 08D
SE 985 Vv6 €1LIN ‘BuA] uodn 3SEOMBN ed YUON P () ebes 2080
68 096 SDE 1949 ‘wIngoe|g Myd SSauISNg YUOMSPEYS ‘@Al suoi ‘salyasg | ON asuoday Aouabiawg qqnyd vrl P JWS 0SSO
00 000'9 avy zo ‘mobse|o ‘aienbg poomsulAig 2| d11 siauped Ainb3 ysmoog 008D
000 d8¢ +zad 'vojueisbuon 18ang ybiH g1 ‘uieg wieq yoaunyo P17 suoinjog J00Y €040
S 96¢ SH6 LLNN ‘siueyuoN ‘A4qi00 ‘66 X0g Od P11 siuauodwod gy 204D
00 896'L Zd€ 91.1S "PIOYEIS 'S1EIST |BLISNPU| SPI9YUO)SY 'PROY PIOJWIOY P YN pusiqisay LOMO
vL veo'e 8SPEE 14 'BpUOI4 '1apdnr ‘peoy juiod yoouuad BEYS 21 ‘Buiwe 40y 004D
9 8 arg L9vS ‘UyHagieN ‘ajeg) s,90ulld ‘Wie4 ISNOH maN P17 Jajepn [00D BB S,80uUlld 50d0
00 91¢ NOP 9241 ‘anysdoiys ‘pojel ‘piayssieH g sqeq 0j0.d #0d0
LG €EE ZNZ 134 'ybnosogialad IEm Y2INyd 61 ‘9SNOH sam|3 Aarog sjybry buliopad £0d0
Sug €240
00 Oom_w ..t_U._mO .v_._mn_ ssaulsung siec Jipied .w>ED ahmn_:_)_ ..t:OO @3l] JeQ .m_. Jun J00|4 pug lleyinog Jajungd o0dD
9z S00't 1d6 L LNS ‘8IUSIIM ‘SujeD '91eis] [enisnpuf 0oolqsianag jomo ‘pecy uewpay P11 sbuipinopy g spIno uondalu| dd 10dD
00 G661 DS6 713 ‘'ucpuo ‘lIepA USIeW LI ‘spuepoeq d17 siedoooasnoyisjemadlid 00dD
OF 2.8 N39 LML ‘XPPIN ‘YHOMB|S| 'PROY UOLOAA ‘Aep Buiwalg | PIT 8JIA UOISILLLIO 000D
00 942 NAL 0ZdN ‘HodmaN 1918 YbiH 05 [ounod AN podmaN LOND
rro
000 919 ‘WYHONIWNIE 'FZrSL X08 Od ‘swiel) Aauepunpay 'y sjuawied Aouepunpay pung @oueInsu| [EUoiEN 0OND
FAAiS JOIZIBP3IN Z8EZS ‘9L-PL ISSBAS BNaN soisibo] san 90D
00 0%6 INGPIND 'X8ss3 HooiS ‘mopeaw UAN €5'SEV N YHOMSUIY ¥ N GOWD
88621} 4ro 911Q foowAuuadg ‘aje)s3 |euisnpuj aue usalg) ‘A asudiaul ye Jun P17 suonnjos puogniN YOO
Odl
Gz ee9'l £AM 'SHSH ‘YUoMSUBLOIY ‘PEOY PlSyaleH ‘Slels [BLISNPU| (ITH ¥O0IPOOAA ‘0L Itun sao1nag puubyiny E0OWOD
09 veP'c dNZ 0ZdN "HOodmaN §20Q elpuexs|y '8SnoH SImMaT P11 sao1nag ybes4 43w ZO0WD
62 610'8 0SZ N1LD3 ‘uopuoT ‘uogioH 0ZL dT1 84nbg g sAuley LOWD
16 68001 G058 OO ‘uonounp puels) 'peoy Z/7L 4 6852 gsjusal [y 00WO
000 ALZ 1249 "ebpugmon ‘uamopensA ‘asoln yooig siabpeg g SUAOT MBIpUY PO
3 sS2IppY aweN Aoy

sio)pas) Auedwon - g
pajiwi eplaaeny




05 91 £10Z Aenugad €

G0 2102 J8A TOS SdI

¥ Jo 7 abeg

Buyjeio) sauz S0l

98" LIS ZT6Y

or vl arg 29N XPIN 'uolAeI( ISBAA ‘PEOY UOHOH “HEd |BLISNPU| UOUOH '€ JIUN PY1 (3N) S90S BBS B Ay UBSNA ZOAD
S YEY'S dSS £2dN '8lBA MqQ3 1S3 pu| nessey 'Zz 1un Y1 )N Aisheq esenp LOAD
10 90E'6 sexa] ‘umojabios) 1) ysarn seg GLL sasudiaiug Xiusoyd MO8 A Q0AD
S0 1 170 €49 ‘Hipae) ‘suojjeiy IS 'beoy ueiuod ‘esun JB)eM YsioM NIWAD MG ZOMD
0088L'L 1AAE LE4D ‘puabpug ‘e)e)s3 |eujsnpu| UOHSIBAA ‘3U3D UOU3IBM ay L anuad Alend s LOMD
v0 £.5'S ONG /£S89 '|01Sug ‘SleA B Ssauisng WIa)sapA 1ealo) ‘Aep Buossuuy P17 swajsAg ABojouYDa] 1SN 00MD
LY €6 T 11d ‘uoAdq ‘uinowifld ‘HoduoAaq ‘YIepm puowyary P11 Buipuap suog '@ uoppeID HA LOAD
Vi LY HEZ 80 ‘aaysay) ‘ayebajiupn ‘I Japuld ‘8snoH 18a01IIH J2IEM BleA 00AD
000 HX8 £249 ‘HIpJeD “Yied ssauisng aieo) JipJed Hjeps 9sdo) 'asnoH neuuald pi7 diyssauned AN SaoNo
000 SpuBlBYISN 8yl ‘'waywy ‘O3 Z089 ‘Z9ZS xog Od SU| SALIOIEI0qET SIBJUMIBPUN 1)
9 02 AQZ LML 'XPPIWN ‘Weylad 'pecy 1saro4 “asnoH Sdn P11 Sdin £0ND
G/ vt ddg ZvS ‘easuems “yied uoebuig BOSUBMS S3|BAA JO AJISIaAILn Zonon
ZGELE'L U3 S¥4D "WEIO PIW 'USY UIBJUNO ‘NEale|d YHON ‘9)e1s3 |RUISNPU| UOUAD WMD) 9dn Kilpte]
00 00%'Z dd8 ZvS ‘easuems ‘yied uoe|buig ‘Ayseaiun easuems ‘Buiping aoueul4 SUOI)BAOUUj BISUBMS oonod
00 891 NOt €Z2dN uamo umewulig 'peoy Auusaeblaqy p|o ‘ebeles pojeH jusabzuepy S)SEAN SEWOY | LOLD
3 $SaIppyY aueN A3y

siojpar) Auedwos - g
pajiwiIT eplaAeny




Rule 4,73 Form 4.25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Altraverda Limited

Date of administration 20 December, 2012

1 | Name of Creditor

(If a company please also give company
registratton number)

2 | Address of Crediter for correspondence

3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
Interest as at the date the company went into
administration {see note)

4 | Details of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated [Note
there 1s no need to attach them now but the
administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion as may the chairman or convenor of
any meeting]

5 | If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount £

6 | Particulars of how and when debt incurred (If
you need more space append a continuation
sheet to this form)

7 | Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the security, and the date 1t was given

8 | Particulars of any reservation of title claimed
in respect of goods supplied to which the
claim relates

9 | Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (If different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
g £
Date Date

Administrator Administrator




Enquiry Into Company's insolvency

Atraverda Limited in administration
High Court of Justice No 9588 of 2012

Creditor's name and address

Estimated claim

What was the authonised credit limit?

If the esttimated claim exceeds the credit imit, on
what basis or terms was the credit imit increased?

Please provide detalls of any comfort, secunty or
assurance gwven to you to allow continuance of
credit

When were you first aware that there were
difficuities 1n getting payment and what was the
evidence of this?

Please provide details, including dates, of any writs,
summons, decrees or other legal action you took to
recover your debt

Please provide details of any cheques that were
dishonoured, including dates and amounts

Are there any particular matters you feel should be
reviewed? If so, please provide brief details

Signature

Name

Position

Date




